
INDIAN RAILWAY FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED 
{A Government of India Enterprise) 

CIN L65910DL1986G01026363 
Registered Office: UG Floor, East Tower, NBCC Place, Bhisham Pitamah Marg, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Ph.: 011-24361480, Email: investors@irfc.co.in, Website: https://irfc.co.in 

Extract of Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine month ended 31st December 2024 

(Amounts in Rs. Crores, unless stated otherwise} 

Date: 

Place: New Dethi 

Quarter Ended Nine Month Ended Year Ended Particulars 31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31st March 2024 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 Unaudited Unaudited u i l ed ‘Unaudi ‘Audited (1) [Revenue From Operations 
6,763.43 6,899.34 6,736.57 20,428.40 20,171.48 26,644.58 

(il)___| Net Profit for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items) 1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(ul) Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional items) 

1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(iv) ___|Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional items) 

1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(Vv) Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit for the period after tax and Other 1,627.62 1,602.59 1,605.56 4,819.34 4,723.39 6,452.49 

Comprehensive Income after tax] 

(VI) ___|Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- Per Share) 13,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 
(Vil) __| Other Equity Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet 38,977.75 38,395.61 34,374.78 38,977.75 34,374.78 36,110.06 
(Vill) [Net Worth 

52,046.26 $1,464.12 47,443.29 52,046.26 47,443.29 49,178.57 
(1X) Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt 

4,06,523.94 4,03,106.24 4,12,087.85 4,06,523.94 4,12,087.85 4,12,032.10 
(x) Debt Equity Ratio 

7.81 7.83 8.69 7.81 8.69 8.38 
(XI) __| Earning Per Share (of Rs. 10 each) 

~ Basic (Rs.) 
125 1.23 1,22 3.69 3.59 4.91 _ Diluted (Rs.) 
1.25 1.23 1.22 3.69 3.59 4.91 

Notes: 

1 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 20th January 2025 
2 The above is an extract of the detailed format for the quarter and nine month ended 31st December 2024 financial results filed with the stock exchange under Regulation.33 & Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarter and nine month ended 3ist December 2024 financial results is available on the websi + of the stock exchanges (www.bseindia.com and Www.nseindia.com) and the website of the Company (https://irfe.co.in). 

3 Shareholders holding shares in dematerialized mode are requested to update their records such as tax residential status, and permanent account number (PAN), mobile numbers and other details with the relevant depositories through their depository participants. Shareholders holding shares in Physical mode are requested to furnish details to the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, M/s Beetal Financial & Computer Services (P) Ltd at irfe@beetalfinancial.com Member(s) are also requested to register/update their E-mail ID with company at investors@irfc.co.in/Depository participants/Company's Registrar & Share Transfer Agent at irfe@beetalfinancial.com which will be used for sending official documents through e-mail in future 

4 Current financial results have been presented in Rs. crores and accordingly previous period results have also been converted to Rs. crores.Further, previous periods figures have been re-gouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary. 

5 The company is not having subsidiary/associate/joint venture campany(is), as on 31st December 2024. Accordingly, the campany is not required to prepare consolidated financial results. 

& Shareholders are requested to claimy their unpaid/ unclaimed dividend, if any by writing to Company at its Registered Office or email at in tors@lHte.€6 in-op "ta, R&TA of the Company at irfcinvestors@beetalmail.com. Dividends if not encashed for a consecutive period of seven (7) years lying with the Companies unpaid dividend accounts, are liable to be rapist d Protection Fund (“IEPF”) along with the 
ed to the <aboh Education shares in respect of such unclaimed dividends, 
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INDIAN RAILWAY FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED 
{A Government of India Enterprise) 

CIN L65910DL1986G01026363 Registered Office: UG Floor, East Tower, NSCC Place, Bhisham Pitamah Marg, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Ph.: 011-24361480, Email: investors@irfc.co.in, Website: https://irfc.co.in 
Statement of unaudited Financial Results for ‘the quarter and nine month ended 31st December 2024 

{Amounts in Rs. Crores, unless stated otherwise} Quarter Ended 
Nine Month Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 
31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31st March 2024 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 Unaudited* Unaudited* Unaudited* Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Revenue fram Operations 

Hi) Interest Income 
2,010.53 1,920.51 2,334.84 £,750.07 6,682.79 8,823.83 

(ii) Lease Income 
4,752.90 4,978.83 4,401.73 14,678.33 13,488.69 17,820.75 

(i) Total Revenue From Operations 6,763.43 6,899.34 6,736.57 20,428.40 20,171.48 26,644.58 
{I} Dividend Income 

- 0.32 0.03 3.32 0.34 0.78 
UH) Other Income 

2.96 0.54 3.42 i) 6.12 10.56 
(IV) Total Income (I +11 + Wy 

6,766.39 6,900.20 6,740.02 20,432.61 20,177.94 26,655.92 
Expenses 

Mi) Finance Costs 
5,095.07 §,248.74 5,104.29 15,498.72 15,376.76 20,101.47 

(ii) Impairment on Financial Instruments 0.46 0.47 0.51 (2.70) (4.43) (3.93) 
(ii!) Employee Benefit Expense 

3.64 292 3.12 9.18 8.59 11.47 
(iv) Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment 1.34 1.09 1.33 4.02 772 9.44 
(v} Other Expenses 

* : ~ Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 31.40 31.39 28.07 34.19 84.20 112.27 
- Others. 

3.82 2.94 3.77 9.07 10,32 13.39 
(Vv) Total Expenses 

5,135.73 5,287.55 5,141.09 15,612.48 15,483.16. 20,243.81 
(VI) Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (IV- ¥) 1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(VII) Exceptional items : - : é . . [Vill] Profit Before Tax (VI- VII) 

1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(IX) Tax Expense 

~ Current Tax 
ss 

- - Deferred Tax 
= 

- ~ Adjustment for Earlier Years 
: Total Tax Expenses 

. : 

(X) Profit for the Period From Continuing Operations (VilI- 1x) 1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(X!) Profit from Discontinued Operations 

- (Xl) Tax Expense of Discontinued Operations 
= (XIII) Profit from Discontinued Operations (After Tax) (XI-XII} - = 7 : = a 

(XIV) Profit for the Period (X+XiII)) 1,630.66 1,612.65 1,598.93 4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 
(XV) Other Comprehensive Income 

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
~ Remeasurement of defined benefit plans 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.34 0.45, 4S 
- Remeasurement of Equity Instrument 

(3.16) (10.17) 6.48 (813) 28.16 39,93 
(il) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plans * “ 
= 

~ Remeasurement of Equity Instrument 
= 2 = : = : Subtotal (A) (3.04) (10.06) 6.63 (0.79) 28.61 40.38 

(8) (i) terns that will be reclassified to profit or loss - = & * 2 7 
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit ar loss : =| a i * a Subtotal (B) = = : = : - 

(XVI) Other Comprehensive Income (A + 8) (3.04) (10.06) 6.63 (0.79) 28.61 40.38 
(XVII) Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (XVi+x1¥) 1,627.62 1,602.59 1,605.56 4,819.34 4,723.39 6,452.49 
(XVIII) Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- Per Share) 13,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 12,068.51 13,068.51 13,068.51 
(XDQ Other Equity Excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet 38,977.75 38,395.61 34,374.78 38,977.75 34,374.78 36,110.06 
(XX) The applicable Analytical Ratios and other disclosures are as under: 

Earnings per equity share (Face Value of Rs, 10/- per share} 
(Before Initial Public Offer) 

- Basic (Rs.) 
1.25 1.23 1.22 3.69 359 4.91 

- Diluted (Rs.) 
1.25 1.23 1,22 3.69 3.59 491 

(XX!) Additional Information 

Percentage of shares held by Government of India 86.36. 86.36 86.36 86.36 86.36 
Net Worth 

52,046.26 51,464.12 47,443.29 47,443.29 49,178.57 
*See Note no. 12 
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INDIAN RAILWAY FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

CIN L6S910DL1986G01026363 Registered Office: UG Floor, East Tower, NBCC Place, Bhisham Pitamah Marg, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-1 0003 Ph.: 011-24361480, Email: investors @irfc.co.in, Website: https://irfe.co.in 
Statement of Assets & Liabilities 

(Amounts in Rs. Crores, unless stated otherwise 

Particulars 

As at oF ec ae 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 31 March 2024 

ASSETS 

Financial Assets 
Cash And Cash Equivalents 

23.64 436.08 22,77 

Bank Balance Other Than Above 

301.12 273.61 444,60 

Derivative Financial Instruments 

436.39 435,27 489.79 

Loans 

- Loan to Railway Companies 

4,474.39 4,944.51 4,944.51 

~ Lease Receivables 

2,44,750.84 2,29,725.16 2,59,690.60 

Investments 

$2.46 41.82 53.60 

Other Financial Assets 

2,19,577.11 2,38,681.30 2,07,255.00 

Total Financial Assets 

4,69,615.95 4,74,557.75 4,72,900.87 Non-financial assets 
Current Tax Assets (Net) 

380.41 402.60 344.12 

Property, Plant And Equipment 

13.45 14.49 14.82 

Right of Use Assets 

3,91 8.55 6.25 

Intangible assets under development 

3.78 - 3.78 

Other Intangible Assets 

0.98 4.69 0.98 

Other Non-Financial Assets 

| 11,416.80 | 12,995.31 11,811.61 
Total Non-Financial Assets 

11,819.33 12,525.64 12,181.56 Total Assets 

481,435.28 4,87,083.39 4,85, 082.43 | LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 
Derivative Financial Instruments 

2,264.13 1,509.62 1,853.19 

Payables 
- Trade payables 

{i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

+ 
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and 

= 

- Other payables 

(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

0.31 0.29 Lai 

(ii) Tatal outstanding dues of creditars other than micro enterprises and 

9.77 11.03 14.54 

Debt Securities 

2,43,337.89 2,18,815.30 2,25,094.23 

Borrowings (Other Than Debt Securities) 

1,63,186.05 193,272.55 1,86,937.87 

Lease Liabilities 

4.09 9.14 6.41 

Other Financial Liabilities 

20,341.34 25,814.89 21,450.44 

Total Financial Liabilities 

4,29,143.58 439,432.82 4,35,357.79 Non-Financial Liabilities 
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 

& % * 

Provisions 

232.65 171.15 162.77 

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

- : - 
Other Non-Financial Liabilities 

12.79 36,13 383.30 

Total Non-Financial Liabilities 

245.44 207.28 546.07 Total Liabilities 

4,29,389.02 4,39,640.10 4,35,503.86 Equity 
Equity Share Capital 

13,068.51 13,068.51 13,063.51 

Other Equity 

38,977.75 34,374.78 36,110.06 

Total Equity 

52,046.26 47,443.29 49,178.57 Total Liabilities And Equity 

—O.4,87,083.39 4,85,082.43 

NIKHIL KUMAR PaTEL 
P. artner 

M. No. - 435267 



INDIAN RAILWAY FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

CIN L65910D11986G01026363 Registered Office: UG Floor, East Tower, NBCC Place, Bhisham Pitamah Marg, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Ph.: 011-24361480, Email: investors@irfc.co.in, Website: https://irfc.co.in 
Statement for the Cash Flows 

{Amounts in Rs. Crores, unless stated otherwise} 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before taxes 
Adjustments for: 

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans 

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 
Discount of Commercial Paper 
‘Adjustments Towards Effective Interest Rate 
Gain on Derecogination of RoW Asset 
Interest Expense on lease liabilities 
Dividend income Received 
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 
Movements in Working Capital: 
increase/(Decrease) in Payables 
increase/(Decrease) in Provisions 
increase/(Decrease) in Others Non Financial Liabilities 
increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities 
Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables 
Decrease/(increase) in Loans and Advances 

Decrease/(Increase) in Other Non Financial Assets 
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Financial Assets 
Cash Generated From Operations 
Less: Direct Taxes Paid (Net of Refunds) 
Net Cash Flow/(Used) in Operating Activities (A) 

8. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds From Sale of Property Plant & Equipment 

Dividend Income Received 
Net Cash Flow/(Used) in Investing Activities (B) 

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES. 
Proceeds from Issue of Equity Share Capital 
Proceeds from security Premium 
Issue of Debt Securities (Net of Redemptions} 

'ssue of Commercial Paper (Net of Repayments) 
Payments for lease liabilities {including interest) 
Share Issue Expenses 
Final Dividend Paid 

Interim Dividend Paid 

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+8+C) 

Nine Month Ended Nine Month Ended Year Ended 31 December 202 . 31 December 2023 31 March 2024 

4,820.13 4,694.78 6,412.11 

0.34 045 045 

Depreciation and Amortisation (including adjustment to ROU assets) 

4.02 7.72 9.44 
0.03 0.02 0.04 
474 44.58 44.58 

63.93 67.13 83.33 
~ _ (0.37) 

0.20 0.44 0.50 
(0.32) (0.34) (0.78) 

4,893.07 4,814.78 6,549.30 

(5.57) (1.31) 2.75 
69.88 66.35 57.97 (370.51) (48.95) 298.23 

(1,109.10) 183.15 (4,183.17) 
14,939,76 13,631.71 (16,333.73) 

470.12 988.62 988.62 

Decrease/(Increase) in Bank Balance Other Than Cash and Cash Equivalents 

143.48 105.42 (65.58) 
394.81 2,260.86 2,544.57 

(12,296.44) (13,407.68) 18,031.24 
7,129.50 8,592.95 7,890.20 

36.29 34.57 23.90) 
7,093.21 8,558.38 7,914.10 

Purchase of Property Plant & Equipments and Intangible Assets 

(0.36) (7.15) (8.33) 
0.23 . 9.01 

Proceeds From Realization of Pass Through Certificates / Sale of Investments 

- = = 
0.32 0.34 0.78 [a9 [any] (7.54) 

16,247.65 2,716.72 9,000.38 

Raising of Rupee Term Loans/ Foreign Currency Borrowings (Net of Repayments) 

(23,376.13) (8,983.93)| (15,040.97) 1,990.13 (44,58) (44,53) 
(2.53) (6.06) (7.16) 
8.63 . 6.18 

(914.80) (914.80) (914,80) 
1,045.48} 1,045.48 (1,045.48 

Net Cash Generated By/(Used In) Financing Activities (C) 

peal t8.278.13)[ 18,046.43) 

273.44 

(Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the Period 

162.64 

436.08 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 

NIKHIL KUMAR Pate, 
Partner M. No. - 435267 



Place: New Dethi 

NOTES: 

Ala} 

These financial results have been Prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement Principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (‘Ind AS') - 34 Interim Financial Reporting’, notified under section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted jn India. 
The Company has exercised the option under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 with effect from financial year 2019-20 relevant to assessment year 2020-21. After exercising the option of Section LISBAA, the 

taxable income under the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961 comes to NiL. Further, after adoption of Section LISBAA, the Company is outside the Scope and applicability of MAT provisions under Section 115J8 of Income 

Tax Act, 1961. 

As per the Gazette notification No $.0 529 (E) dated Sth February 2018, as amended by notification no 5.0. 1465 dated 2nd April 2018 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government af India, the provisions of Ind AS 12 

relating to Deferred Tax Asset/Deferred Tax Liability does not apply to the Company w.ef. Ist April 2017, accordingly, no provision has been made for Deferred tax liabilities/Oeferred tax assets, 
IRFC commenced Project funding to MoR (Ministry of Railways) for creation & development of railway infrastructure Rrojects in October 2015 under finance lease mode! with commencement of lease rentals after a 

Bestation period of S years as per memorandum of understanding entered with MoR on 23th May,2017. The amount advanced to MoR has been shown as ‘Advance to MoR for Railway Infrastructure Projects’. From the said 

account, the company on receipt of confirmation/utilization reports from ministry of railways, transfers amount actually utilised to "project infrastructure agset under finance lease", Company has till date has executed the 

Lease Agreement(s) for EBR IF 2015-16, EBR IF 2016-17, EBR IF 2017-18, EBR IF 2018-19 and lease agreements for National Projects 2018-19 & 2019-20 with MoR with respect to aforesaid infrastructure assets. 

(b) The pre-lease income on incremental disbursement for Railway Infrastructure. projects during the quarter and the lease rentals on rolling stock assets acquired and leased to the Ministry of Railways during the quarter is 

1 ins
 

13 

4 

accounted for considering the average cost of incremental borrowing plus margin on the funds disbursed/utilised for Project assets and rolling stock assets leased during the quarter. 
Funds disbursed/utilised for the above during the quarter and nine month period ended 31st December 2024 is Rs. Nil crores (Year ended 31st March 2024: Rs. Nil crores, quarter and nine month period ended 31st 

December 2023: Rs. Nil crores) 

Pursuant to Regulation 54 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, for all the secured non-convertible debt securities and other secured borrowings issued by the company and outstanding 

as on 31st December 2024, 100% security caver has been maintained by way of charge on present and future rolling stock assets and/or lease receivable of the compan Accordingly, the company is maintaining as asset 

cover of 1x times as on 31st December 2024 in respect of secured non-canvertible debt securities issued and other secured borrowings of the Company. Please refer Annexure - A. 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(7) and 52(7A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 far the quarter and nine month ended 31 December 

2024 is Annexed as Annexure -B & C. 

The additional information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed as Annexure-D. 
The Company's main business is to provide leasing and financing to Railway Sectar in India, As such, there are no separate reportable business segments within the meaning of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS 108 

‘Operating Segments.'), 

The disclosure in respect of related party transactions as required under reg 23(9) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the nine month ended 31st December 2024 is annexed as 

Annexure- E. 

The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 20th January 2025. These have been subjected to Limited 

Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

The company is not having subsidia ry/associate/joint venture companylies), as on 31st December 2024, Accordingly, the company is not required to prepare consolidated financial results. 

The figures for the quarter ended 31st December 2024 and 31st December 2023 have been derived by deducting the yearto date unaudited figures for the period ended 30th Sep 2024 and 30th Sep 2023 from the year to 

date unaudited figures for the period ended 31st December 2024 and 31st December 2023, respectively. 

Investor complaints 
There was no investor complaint pending at the beginning as well as end of the quarte: ended 3ist December 2024 

Equity Bond 
Total holders complaints pending at the beginning 

Nil Nil 
Total holders complaints received through correspondence 

451 280 
Total Complaints received from SEBI during the period 

1 1 
Total complaints resolved / replied during the period 

452 281 
Total holders complaints pending 

Nil Nil Current financial results have been presented in Rs. crores and accordingly previous period results have also been converted ta Rs. crores.Further, previous periods figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever 
considered necessary, 
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Annexure-A 

Security Caver Certificate as per Regulation $4(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and D: Requirements) Ri 2015 as wt 3st De 2024 
Statement of Security Coverage Ratio Column A Column B ‘Column I Column D | Column E Column F Column G Column H Column | | Column J Column K Column Column M Column N Column O Column P 

Particulars Description of Asset for which Exclusive Charge Pan- Passu Charge Assets not Exmination Debt not backed | (Total C ta HE) 
thes Certificate relate 

offered as. {amount in 
Related to only those items covered by this Certificate 

Security negative) 
Other assets on Debt amount which there is considered more Debt certificate {includes debt for pan- Passu than once (due being issued which this certificate charge to exclusive plus is issued & other (excluding items Par passu debt/loan with pari. Goveted in charge) 

passu charge column F) 

Debt for 
which this 

Debt for Assets shared by pari 
Oth 

Market Value for Canying Market Value for Pan [ Carrying valuefsook | Total VallaiaLv MHN+O) 

Secured | which thre passu debt holder 
Assets charged ook value for Passu charge Assets | value for pan passu on Exuclusive | exciusive charge assets charge assets where Basis where matket value is Market value is not fot ascertainable or ascertainable or applicable (For Eg applicable Bank Balance: DSRA (For Eg Bank market value is not Balance DSRA applicable) market vaiue is not 

applicable) 

(applicable for 
Habilties only) 

Book Value | Book Value | YesiNo Book Value Book Value Nil 
il Relating to Column F I Zin Crove 

Assets 

| 

Property: Piant and Equipment 

13:45) 
Capital Work-in- Progress 

z = | = : ; 
: = z 

Right of Use Assets 
: a Yi : = a 

2 - 5 7 5 Toe = : es 
~ 2 5 

intanaible Assets under Development 

“| + 378] = - 378 
= - - 

investments: 

+] z $2.46) = : $246 
- * - 

Loans /Other Financial assets: Amounts: pertaining to 
Yeu 2AR237 89 6.2350 06) - . 2487 89 

. 21825783 2ABI37 83, 

tunding/ leasing to MoR [Trade Resevabies————_] | eo Bocevatee from Te rer) = F : : 2a 
: TTS Error) 

Rolling Stock Assets & 

: 

Project Assets 

a 

Inventones 
z = E 5 

= = 

‘Cash and Cash Equivalents 
° = Did 

26 
5 

Bank Batances other than Cash and Cash 
- > MITE 5 Wl (2 

Equivatants 

= : 11,7922 - 7972. 

p——_________ | Total 
462,988.67 - IN A46.61 : 481,435.28 Liabilities 

Secured Debt Securities 
Qebt secunties to which Certificate pertains 
‘Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with above 
debt 

en 

4.62.988.67 }—___4.62.988.67 | 
ps 

[ee eee es 
Yo LOD 197 Ot - * 

: PALAIS AL Yes 70K : 3 = TAOR OT ea 1.03.197.97 
7408 OF FADR TT 

Not Appheable 

Not Appliable [Unsecured Debt Securities 
[Debt secunties 

-| - = : Lien) 337 Lian ae 
. . his 33.637 90 

Subordinated debt 
5 : 5 5 : 5 

Borrowings 

Other unsecured debt 
aa 

Secured Borrowings to which Cerilicate pertains Ye TRAINS : : 2 TARGTIDS 
CRS 

Unsecured Borrowings 

= . - : 47.8649 60, 4769 66 

Bank 

= = + E -| - (Others _ 
5 = = =| _ : 

10.08 
L0H 

= aa ar 2265 & Te 
[Cover on Book Value 

z 
Cover on Market Value 

- 

186,118.88) 429,389.02 

Exctusive > [Pari Passe 2.03) i Security 
Cover Ratio Cover Ratio 

2.28,276,.87 228,276.87 

SRW: V07 aC a 
2 Notes 

2-1 abuve facil iekoromtion ah 31-12-2624 tas howm ecructed fm the wnat stanly ‘poke of uconunts for the port spadeal 31-12-2024 and ther tel 2 The arranges of ficial te id Ramil lables ecognine inthe ancl ruts appomnte her ae sahics ait reoads of the listed cuits 

NIKHIL KUMAR PaT EL 
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Annexure-B 

Sub: Disclosure in compliance with Regulation 52(7) and 52(7A) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended 31st December, 2024 Statement of Utilization of Issue Proceeds 

Mode of Fund 
Raising (Public 
issues/ Private 

Funds 

utilized 

Amount 

Raised 

Date of 
raising 

Type of 
instrument Any If 8 is Yes, then 

deviation) specify the purpose 
(Yes/No)} of for which the 

funds were utilized 

Unsecured, 13-Nov-2024 1,415.00 1,415.00 No NA Redeemable, 
Non- 

Convertible, 
Taxable Bonds 
Unsecured, 16-Dec-2024 | 2,345.00 2,345.00 No NA Redeemable, 
Non- 

Convertible, 
Taxable Bonds 
Unsecured, 27-Dec-2024 2,840.00 2,840.00 No NA Redeemable, 
Non- 

Convertible, 
Taxable Bonds 

6,600.00 | 6,600.00 

Remarks, if any 

the Issuer 

O.P. T. Chart LA & CO. 

NIKHIL KUMA P, pe R PATEL 

M. No. - 435267 
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i Annexure-C Statement of Deviation or Variation in use of Issue Proceeds 

Name of listed enti 
Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited Mode of Fund Raising 

Type of instrument 
Non-Convertible Securities Date of Raising Funds 
Refer Col. 5 above table Amount Raised (Rs, In Crore 

Report filed for Quarter ended 
Is there a Deviation / Variation in use of funds 
raised? 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

omments of the audit committee after review 
Comments of the auditors, if any 
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation, in the following table: Original Modified | Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, Object Object, if | Allocation allocation, | Utilised Deviation/Variation if any any ifany for the half year 

according to 
applicable object 
(INR Crores and in 
% 

N.A. 

Deviation could mean: 
(a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised KESBNCE ON (b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was ori 

NIKHIC KUMAR PATEL 
Partner 

M. No. - 435267 



31 December 2024 

For Quarter Ended 
For the Nine Month Ended For Year Ended 

Si. No. 
Particulars 

Unit 31 December 30 September 31 December | 31 December | 31 December 31st March 2024 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 

1 Debt Equity Ratio 
Times 7.81 7.83 8.69 7.81 8.69 8.38 

2 Total debts to total assets 
Times 0.84 0.82 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.85 

3 Sector specific equivalent ratios 
Capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio 

% 719.85% 722.89% 605.20% 719.85% 605.20% 616.15%| 

4 Operating Profit Margin 
% 24.07 23.36 23.68 23.57 23.24 24.02 

5 Net Profit Margin 

% 24.10 23,37 23.72 23.59 23,27 24.06. 

6 Credit Ratings 

CRISIL 

AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable 

ICRA 

AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable| 

CARE 

AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable| AAA/Stable AAA/Stable AAA/Stable 
Note: Debt Service Coverage Ratio, Interest Service Coverage Ratio, Current Ratio, Current Liability Ratio, Long Term Debt to Working Capital, Debtor Turnover, Inventory Turnover, and 

applicable to the company. 

Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio is not 

0.P. TOTLA & Co. 
FN ooountants 

NIKHIL KUMAR PaTEL 
Partner M. No. - 435267



~ Related Party Disclosures under Reputation 23(9) af SEBI (LODA he 
| & Rea, Getats of the party ited entity Rubanduny) anion 

ent, 2015 for the nine manth from Ist April 2024 to 33 December 2024 
Amount in crores, 

Annemure & sna ces eed ats tarmac apg ah mS TRS GIG oe | nears mses we duet [Incase ay haem Detthof te ats, nr corporate departs. ahantess testing 

Pereira 
HC the Nature (lean? 

funds will be 
ftoany Cost 

advance/mtercorporate| bterest Secured) wbhaed by: 

Opening atnce [Came titace| wicerve eke se So ears fon ba deposny Rate t%) Unvecsited | the ulnmate 
Fetipient of hs 
fonda 
ea 

Type of related party transaction fiee Mates, 

Mar. Man) Kumar Dubey, Chairman and Managing Director 8 cE sma Cube EMS Biel Managing Director & CEC 

ey 
spaniel 
sean | 
[indian Raibveay Finance Corpocatian Limitse 

0} indian Railway Fin snice Conparatint Limined 

11 [indiat, Railway Finance Carparation Lfnitiad 

Zeeanaenmcstniti| | 
ofsiettoanacattinan |_| 
shee snsisciine | 
shnsctimematerie |_| 

‘Total (of note 6) 

O.P. To: 
Chaneraic & CO. FRN - 000734¢ 

NIKHIL KUMAR PATEL 
Partner M. No. - 435267 



O P TOTLA & C O HO: 302, Alankar Point, Geeta Bhawan Square, 

. A.B. Road, INDORE (M.P.) - 452001 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Contact: + 91-731 -2492877, 4051174 
Email: contact@optotlaco.com 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Financial Results of Indian Railway Finance 
Corporation Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31“, 2024 pursuant to 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors 

Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results of “Indian Railway 
Finance Corporation Limited” (“the Company”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31", 2024 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations"), from time to time. 

2. Management’s Responsibility for the Interim Financial Results 

This Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Company’s 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue 
a conclusion on these financial results based on our review. 

3. Scope of Review 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with Standard on Review Engagement 
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, preliminary of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying the analytical and other 
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 
an audit opinion, 
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4. Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial results read with notes thereon prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards snecified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ag amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement, 

5. Emphasis of Matter 

We draw attention to Note- 4(b) of the Unaudited F inancial Results which depicts no fresh acquisition and leasing of rolling stock assets for the quarter and nine months ended December 3 1", 2024. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For O P Totla & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
R No. : 000734C 

1 
| i 

Place : New Delhi 
EYA. Nikhil Kumar Patel Daie | 20-01-2025 i AP at iret 
Mj No.: 435267 

UDIN: 25435267BMKVJM9459 
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